

---

No. 09-17218

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STEVEN MCARDLE,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

vs.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:09-cv-01117-CW  
The Honorable Claudia Wilken

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Donald M. Falk  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112  
Telephone: (650) 331-2000

John Nadolenco  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1503  
Telephone: (213) 229-9500

Evan M. Tager  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Kevin Ranlett  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
A.    McArdle Cannot Avoid His Agreement To Arbitrate On An Individual Basis By Insisting That He Is Entitled To Press Claims for “Public” Injunctive Relief Under California Law .....	2
1. <i>Cruz</i> and <i>Broughton</i> do not survive <i>Concepcion</i> .....	3
2. <i>Concepcion</i> makes clear that California may not thwart agreements to arbitrate on an individual basis by insisting that plaintiffs be able to pursue class-like relief .....	6
B.    McArdle Cannot Escape His Arbitration Agreement By Contending That He Is Unable To Vindicate His Individual Claim Under ATTM’s Arbitration Provision .....	10
C.    Binding Supreme Court Precedent Precludes McArdle’s Argument That He Was Entitled To Rely On The State Of The Law At The Time He Entered Into His Arbitration Agreement.....	21
D.    The District Court Would Not Lose Jurisdiction If This Court Were To Hold That McArdle’s Agreement To Arbitrate On An Individual Basis Is Enforceable.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Apple &amp; AT&amp;T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2886407 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2011).....	4, 12, 20
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011).....	4, 9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011), 2010 WL 3973886.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3940236 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 25, 2011) .....	19
<i>Boyer v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3047666 (S.D. Cal. July 25, 2011) .....	14
<i>Broughton v. CIGNA Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 21
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 854 (Ct. App. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	15
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3505016 (11th Cir. Aug. 11, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 21
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Francis v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 416063 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2009).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Gateway LX6810 Computer Prods. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3099862 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2011).....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	11
<i>Hamby v. Power Toyota Irvine</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 2852279 (S.D. Cal. July 18, 2011).....	20
<i>Kaplan v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> , No. 10-cv-03594 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2011) .....	20
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n-MEA-NEA</i> , 893 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Litman v. Cellco P’ship</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3689015 (3d Cir. Aug. 24, 2011).....	1, 22, 23
<i>Lyeth v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 891 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2
<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3319574 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2011).....	23
<i>Nelson v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>O’Hare v. Municipal Resource Consultants</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 116 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	23
<i>Pan Am Flight 73 Liaison Group v. Dave</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Patterson v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 256 F. App'x 165 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	4, 5
<i>Phillips v. Assocs. Home Equity Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Quevedo v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 3135052 (C.D. Cal. June 16, 2011).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. &amp; Serv.</i> <i>Workers Int'l Union v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 25
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	16
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	21, 22
<i>Zarandi v. Alliance Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1827228 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2011) .....	4
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 393, 416 (2004).....	6
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why the Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61, 84.....	6
Thomas A. Manakides, <i>Arbitration of “Public Injunctions”: Clash Between State Statutory Remedies and the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 76 S. Cal. L. Rev. 433, 461-463 (2003) .....	5
Alan S. Rau, <i>The Culture of American Arbitration and the Lessons of ADR</i> , 40 Tex. Int’l L.J. 449, 452 n.11 (2005) .....	6
